
Tuesday, September 13, 2016

3:00 PM

Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

200 E. Main St

Lexington, KY 40507

Council Chamber

Urban County Council Work Session

Docket

Packet



September 13, 2016Urban County Council Work 

Session

Docket

I. Public Comment - Issues on Agenda

II. Requested Rezonings/ Docket Approval

III. Approval of Summary

a 1033-16 Table of Motions: August 30, 2016 Work Session

IV. Budget Amendments

V. New Business

VI. Continuing Business/ Presentations

a 1032-16 Neighborhood Development Funds, September 13, 2016

b 0571-15 Committee Summary: General Government & Social Services, 

July 5, 2016

c 1034-16 Presentation: Lexington-Fayette County Health Department 

Needle-Exchange Program

VII. Council Reports

VIII. Mayor's Report

IX. Public Comment - Issues Not on Agenda

X. Adjournment

Page 2 Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=8300
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=8299
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=6200
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=8301


September 13, 2016Urban County Council Work 

Session

Docket

Administrative Synopsis - New Business Items

a 0943-16 Authorization to execute Agreement with Group CJ LLP in the 

amount of $51,500 for mobility office marketing campaign for 

Fiscal Year 2017. Funds are budgeted. (L0943-16) 

(Duncan/Paulsen)

b 0977-16 Authorization to proceed through the annual Urban Service 

Legal Process for 2016. Kentucky Law requires that the Urban 

County Government notify each property owner by certified mail 

of a proposed increase in property tax and hold a public 

hearing.   The public hearing will be held at 3:00 p.m. on 

Tuesday, November 15, 2016, during Council Work Session. 

There is no budgetary impact. (L0977-16) (Hoskins-Squier)

c 0980-16 Authorization to amend the Citizen Participation Plan, most 

recently amended in July of 2007, to include changes in local 

processes and to reflect new federal regulations. No budgetary 

impact. (L0980-16) (Gooding/Hamilton)

d 0989-16 Authorization to execute agreement which allows the 

continuation of the Drug Enforcement Administration Provisional 

State & Local Task Force, in which the Lexington Division of 

Police has two detectives assigned. The term of this agreement 

shall be from October 1, 2016 through September 30, 2017. No 

budgetary impact.  (L0989-16) (Barnard/Bastin)

e 0990-16 Authorization to execute agreement with the Drug Enforcement 

Administration (DEA), Tactical Diversion Task Force 

Agreement.  The term of this agreement shall be from October 

1, 2016 through September 30, 2017. The Tactical Diversion 

Task Force Agreement allows for one (1) Lexington Division of 

Police Officer to be assigned to this task force for a period of not 

less than two years.  During this period of assignment, the 

officer will be under the direct supervision and control of a DEA 

Supervisory Special Agent assigned to the Task Force.  No 

budgetary impact. (L0990-16) (Barnard/Bastin)

f 0991-16 Authorization to execute a Sole Source Agreement with HACH 

Company for the purchase of chemical kits required for use of 

the HACH DR5000 Spectrophotometer in the Division of Water 

Quality.  Quoted fees for services are $27,554.16. Funds are 

Page 3 Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=8210
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=8244
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=8247
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=8256
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=8257
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=8258


September 13, 2016Urban County Council Work 

Session

Docket

budgeted. (L0991-16) (Martin/Hoskins-Squier)

g 0992-16 Authorization to submit application requesting federal funds in 

the amount of $38,805.00 and accept award if offered, from the 

Kentucky Justice Cabinet under the Violence Against Women 

Act Program for the continuation of a Sexual Assault Nurse 

Examiner Program In FY 2017. Local match in the amount of 

$28,150.00 is budgeted in the Division of Police’s FY 2017 

general fund budget. (L0992-16) (Barnard/Bastin)

h 0993-16 Authorization for approval of Change Order number 1 for 

Contract No. 56-2015 with Fitzsimons Office of Architectural 

and Engineering Services for Castlewood Community Center in 

the amount of $22,500.  Funds are budgeted. (L0993-16) 

(Conrad/Reed)

i 1002-16 Authorization to execute leases with Aids Volunteers, Inc. 

(AVOL) for properties located at 851 Todds Road and 1807 

Dalton Court. There is no cost for this project. (L01002-16) 

(Gooding/Hamilton)

j 1003-16 Authorization to amend Resolution No. 496-2016 Section 3, 

correcting the dates for Community Corrections Captain, 

Lieutenants and Sergeants for the effective date of August 22, 

2016 to August 8, 2016. No fiscal impact with this action. 

(L01003-16) (Maxwell/Hamilton)

k 1005-16 Authorization to enter into a Purchase of Service Agreement 

with The Lexington History Museum, Inc. to provide services 

between July 1, 2016 and June 30, 2017 as specified within the 

agreement, including placement & storage of its collections, 

providing special exhibits, offering other programs for the 

benefit & education of the public, and for providing educational 

outreach program with Fayette County’s public and private 

schools.  The cost for this Fiscal Year is $60,000.00. Funds are 

budgeted. (L01005-16) (Baradaran/Reed)

l 1006-16 Authorization to submit application requesting federal funds in 

the amount of $22,350, and accept award if offered, from the 

Kentucky Office for Refugees (KOR) under the Refugee 

Targeted Assistance Fund for the provision of services to 

refugees in Fayette County. Budget amendment for Fiscal Year 

2017 is in process. (L01006-16) (Taylor/Ford)

Page 4 Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=8259
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=8260
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=8269
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=8270
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=8272
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=8273


September 13, 2016Urban County Council Work 

Session

Docket

m 1012-16 Authorization for the Mayor to execute an expanded jurisdiction 

agreement between the City of Lexington and the Kentucky 

Department of Housing Buildings and Construction. No fiscal 

impact associated with this agreement. (L01012-16) 

(Crowe/Paulsen)

n 1019-16 Authorization to approve Change Order #2 to the LFUCG 

contract with Van Hook Enterprises, Inc. for construction 

services associated with the West Hickman Waste Water 

T r e a t m e n t  P l a n t  A d m i n i s t r a t i v e  B u i l d i n g 

Expansion/Improvements Project.  The change order results in 

an increase of $5,371.94 with a new project amount of 

$470,901.98, a 6.3% increase of the original project amount.  

The project completion date will be extended 23 calendar days 

with a new completion date of 2/14/2017.  Funds are budgeted.

(L1019-16) (Martin/Hoskins-Squier)

o 1020-16 Authorization to execute an agreement awarding a FY2015 

Class B (Education) Stormwater Quality Projects Incentive 

Grant to William Henderson, President, Educateu Inc. for storm 

water education, a total cost of $2,496.10.  The project is to 

provide storm water education to parents and students from 4th 

to 12th grade.  The proposed curriculum looks to create public 

involvement for pollution mitigation and water quality 

improvement .  Funds are  budgeted .  (L1020-16 ) 

(Martin/Hoskins-Squier)

p 1021-16 Authorization to amend classified civil service authorized 

strength of the Code of Ordinances, creating positions that were 

funded and approved in the FY 2017 budget process, to 

become effective July 1, 2016.  In addition, we request 

authorization to abolish two (2) classified positions of Staff 

Assistant (Grade 508N) and create two (2) classified positions 

of Assistant Records Custodian (Grade 510N); reclassifying the 

incumbents in the Division of Police, effective the beginning of 

the next pay period following passage of Council. The 12-month 

future impact for the two reclassifications has a cost of 

$7,858.22. (L01021-16) (Maxwell/Hamilton)

q 1022-16 Authorization to approve the fourth renewal of the MOU 

between LFUCG and the Lexington Health Department (LHD) 

for Fats, Oils and Grease (FOG) training services to continue to 

be included in the LHD’s Food Manager Certification classes for 

Page 5 Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=8279
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=8286
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=8287
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=8288
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=8289


September 13, 2016Urban County Council Work 

Session

Docket

the 2017 calendar year.  Resolution 233-2013 authorized the 

original MOU which provided for up to four renewals. The cost 

for FY17 is $1,200.00. Funds are budgeted. (L1022-16) 

(Martin/Hoskins-Squier)

r 1023-16 Authorization to execute a resolution to support tax-exempt 

bond refunding of Providence Montessori School 2012 Bonds to 

be issued by the City of Midway. LFUCG is required to issue a 

resolution of support for tax-exempt bond projects that are 

located in Lexington-Fayette County, even if it is not the issuer 

for those bonds. There is no budgetary impact. (L1023-16)

(Atkins)

s 1027-16 Authorization to execute a Purchase of Services Agreement and 

Lease Agreement with Lexington-Fayette Animal Care and 

Control, LLC, for animal control services not to exceed 

$1,320,100.00. Funds are budgeted. (L1027-16) (Bastin)

Page 6 Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=8290
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=8294

